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First Interim Financial Report Overview 
 
Two interim financial reports are routinely required by the California Department of 
Education each year. Districts must submit their completed reports for review to the 
County Office of Education who then submits the report to the State. 
 
California school district revenues and expenditures are subject to constant change.  
Given this, our budget is not a static document, but instead is constantly being revised 
to respond to decisions at the state and federal levels, as well as to our local 
expenditure needs.  This First Interim Report presents financial projections which have 
been updated to reflect new information received and board action taken since the 
original budget adoption. 
 
This summary includes an overview of the financial data reported in the Standardized 
Account Code Structure (SACS) First Interim Report.  It is provided to assist the reader 
in understanding the information being reported on the SACS forms.  The SACS forms 
also include supporting reports such as, Average Daily Attendance estimates, Criteria 
and Standards and the Multi-Year Projection report. 
 
With each financial report, the District is asked to project our general fund financial 
status through year-end, which is June 30, 2019.  The Multi-year projection is then 
required to determine if the District will be financially solvent for two subsequent years, 
in this case through the 2020-21 fiscal year.  
 
Anticipated Significant Revenue and Expense Updates Since Budget Adoption 
 
Revenues: 

● Anticipated revenues are up in both the general and restricted fund sources 
o LCFF increase of $489K  
o Mandated Cost Reimbursement from State one-time of $4.9M; this is 

reduced from the adoption figure of $7.9M 
o State and Federal restricted revenues and competitive grants have 

increased approximately $3M 
Expenses: 
Additions: 

● Positions created and/or funded after budget adoption, and costs associated with 
the bargaining agreement finalization, are approximately $172K 

 
High-Level Indicators & State-level Guidance: 
 

● The Governor continues to emphasize that general fund revenue growth in the 
current and budget years, if it occurs, will be increasingly dependent upon volatile 
capital gains collections. Accordingly, caution is necessary in negotiating multiple 
year contract and salary agreements. 

● STRS and PERS employer costs are still projected to absorb significant portions 
of the Local Control Funding Formula (LCFF) revenue growth that we may 
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receive. With flat or declining enrollment, we need to be especially mindful of this 
as expenses may grow more rapidly than revenues. 

● The greatest increases in LCFF are now behind us. As funding for education 
flattens, we have been cautioned to have contingency plans. Increases in 
retirement expenses, greater focus on LCAP spending, and minimal funding 
through Prop. 98 can quickly impact our financial status. 

● We also note that utilization of one-time funding, including the use of our reserve 
balances for economic uncertainties, if used for ongoing compensation increases 
or other expenditures, will lead to significant structural deficits and threaten 
district solvency. 

 
District Budget Planning  
 
The 2018-19 budget was adopted in June and conforms with State requirements which 
include the Local Control Funding Formula (LCFF) model.  Since that time the 
Department of Finance has updated its information for schools, and likewise, we have 
reviewed assumptions for budget development and updated our information 
accordingly. Staff has also undertaken steps to tighten and refine the budget to be 
accurate. The LCFF completely overhauled the system of funding and implemented a 
new accountability model for all school districts.  The new accountability program is 
called the Local Control Accountability Program (LCAP).  
 
The LCAP requires a greater outreach effort to school communities and their 
stakeholders in order to inform and solicit input.  The desired result is greater 
accountability for school districts and better results for students.   

Major Fund Types 

General Operating – Fund 01:  Local Control Funding Formula (LCFF) 

The primary source of revenue is determined by the LCFF.  LCFF collapsed the majority 
of State funding streams and established a funding model with supplemental and 
concentration add-ons.  The LCFF model is now fully funded at the targeted levels for 
the 2018-19 school year. LCFF includes funding amounts based upon grade span and 
supplemental funding for specific student groups.  Supplemental funding is provided 
based on the percentage of English Learners (EL), Foster and Homeless Youth (FY) 
and Low Income (LI) students as compared to total enrollment.  Concentration funding 
is provided in the case that these student groups exceed 55% or more of the student 
population.  Base Grant and Grade Span Adjustments determine the amount of funding 
received in LCFF from the state.  This formula determines funding levels but does not 
require that funding formula components follow factors for specific programming.  
Annually, the state determines whether to apply a Cost of Living Adjustment (COLA) to 
the base factors which is at 3.70% for this year. 
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2018/19 Targeted Per Pupil Funding (100% of Target funded) – Current Estimates 
Grade Base Grade 

Span Adj. Supplemental Concentration Total 

TK-3 $7,459 $776 $1,219 $784 $10,238 
4-6 $7,571  $1,121 $721 $9,413 
7-8 $7,796  $1,154 $742 $9,692 
9-12 $9,034 $235 $1,373 $882 $11,524 

 
It is estimated the District will receive a total of $281,189,208 in LCFF during the 2018-
19 school year (up $489,188 since adoption).  The funding consists of base funding in 
the amount of $227,087,514 and Supplemental and Concentration funding in the 
amount of $54,101,694. The assumptions used for this projection include: 
  

● Funded average daily attendance: 26,772 
● District unduplicated student count 74.04% 

 
Other Significant State and Local Revenues 
 

● State Lottery estimate:  $151 per pupil 
● Mandated Block Grant estimate:  $1 million 
● Local Parcel Tax: $9.7M (unchanged, expires in ’26-‘27 – see Appendix A)  
● MRAD: $5.6M (unchanged, funding for maintenance of outdoor facilities with 

public access) 
● Mandated Cost state payment: $4,932,784 (decreased from $295 per pupil to 

$184 per pupil) 
 
Restricted and Unrestricted Funds 
 
Revenues to the district are grouped into “buckets” or types. Generally speaking, 
revenues are either restricted or unrestricted.  Restricted or unrestricted describes the 
type of expense for which the revenue may be utilized.  Unrestricted funds are utilized 
for any appropriate educational operational expense of the district whereas restricted 
funds are utilized specifically for the purpose(s) for which they are given to the district by 
the funding agency.  Examples of restricted funds include the local Parcel Tax, various 
Federal funds, MRAD funds, and funds provided by various state grants.  Restricted 
funds are received and utilized throughout the school year as various grants and 
projects are awarded or spent out and are often referred to as categorical revenue 
sources.  Appendix B contains a list of the current restricted categorical funds. 
 
The General Fund is the operating fund of the District used to account for day-to-day 
operations.  The fund contains both unrestricted and restricted revenues.   
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Local Control Accountability Plan (LCAP) 

Beginning in 2014-2015, the district began to align district outcomes to dollars budgeted 
and spent in the LCAP. These efforts are described in the LCAP and are subject to a 
public hearing and adoption by the Board.  LCAP is funded in the unrestricted general 
fund budget and the plan components for 2018-19 are paid for through Supplemental 
and Concentration Grant dollars. This year, the District is aligning base funding and 
restricted grant funding to the five major goal areas in order to help the public 
understand how all of the funding sources fit together. Through the LCAP, the district is 
expanding funding directly to the purview of site principals and their associated Site 
Councils.  This enables sites to make financial decisions locally in a manner determined 
to be most effective in addressing local school issues (Appendix C). 

Services and activities are aligned to the eight State priorities and organized by the 
District’s five major goal areas and the District’s Roadmap 2022.  For a comprehensive 
review of the District’s LCAP, its associated and aligned activities and Roadmap 2022, 
please access the District’s webpage at http://www.wccusd.net 

Other Major Funds Monitored in First Interim: (no significant changes) 
 
Adult Education – Fund 11 
 
The Adult Education program is funded through a consortium grant coupled with fee-
based classes. The Adult Education program can expand upon the grant program 
through local initiatives and can charge fees for classes.  While many districts 
eliminated this program during the economic downturn, the WCCUSD Board maintained 
the program in recognition of the support it provides to families of our students and the 
community at large.  The program is now expected to be self-sufficient, as it was in the 
pre-recession period. 
 
Capital Facility Funds 
 
Capital Facility Funds consist of the Building Fund (21), Capital Facilities Fund (25), 
County School Facilities Fund (35), and Special Reserve for Capital Outlay (40).  The 
Building Fund is where the bond funds and projects are accounted for; the Capital 
Facilities Fund contains developer fees, the County School Facilities Fund consists of 
funding received through the State School Building Program and the Special Reserve 
for Capital Outlay housed the former Redevelopment Agency (RDA) funds.   
 
Other Funds 
 
In addition to the General, Capital Outlay and Adult Funds, the District operates six 
additional funds.  These include the Child Development Fund (Pre-School), the 
Cafeteria Fund, Bond Interest and Redemption Fund (County level bond debt 
payments), Debt Service Fund (COP), Self-Insurance Fund (Property, Liability, Dental 

http://www.wccusd.net8/
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and Vision), and Retiree Benefit Fund.  These funds all have projected positive fund 
balances as of the First Interim Report. 
 
Special Reserve – Fund 17 
 
The Special Reserve fund has been used to house various reserves set aside by the 
Board since 2011-2012 during the recession. The Special Reserve Fund remains intact, 
and as a result of a public hearing held on March 21, 2018, the board adopted a 
resolution committing the Special Reserve Fund as indicated below.  The Special 
Reserve fund includes:  
 

Special Reserve Fund 
October 31, 2018 Balance $39,851,459 
9% Reserve $32,851,459 
IT Equipment Replacement $7,000,000 

 
Looking Ahead – WCCUSD Budget in the Near Future 
 
In this section we look ahead at major budgetary components that will significantly affect 
the district’s budget in subsequent years.  Each of the areas briefly discussed in this 
section are having or will have a major impact that will need to be carefully considered 
and planned for. 
 
Multi Year Projection  
 
The multi-year projection for the adopted budget utilizes the County Office of Education 
recommended assumptions. These assumptions are published by the California 
Department of Finance, School Services of California and the Fiscal Crisis Management 
Team for the development of revenue projections. Expenditure projections include 
estimated step and column increases as well as staffing changes based upon 
enrollment or expiration of one-time funding.  Supply and service expenditures utilize 
the California Consumer Price Index as an estimate for cost increases.  
 
2019-20 Assumptions 

Funded ADA: 26,938 
District Unduplicated Percentage: 74%   
Estimated Supplies Increase: California CPI 3.50%  
Step and Column: 1.0% 
CalPERS Rate: 20.8% 
CalSTRS Rate: 18.13% 
Active Health Benefits: 0% 
Retiree Health Benefits: 0% 
Reserve for economic uncertainty 9% 
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2020-21 Assumptions 
Funded ADA: 26,875 
District Unduplicated Percentage: 74%   
Estimated Supplies Increase: California CPI 3.23% 
Step and Column: 1.0% 
CalPERS Rate: 23.5% 
CalSTRS Rate: 19.1% 
Active Health Benefits: 0%  
Retiree Health Benefits: 0% 
Reserve for economic uncertainty 9% 

 
Retirement System Employer Contribution Increases 
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The combined cost related to the retirement rate increases for 2018-19 are $5.5 million, 
for 2019-20 it is projected to be $4.3 million, for 2020-21 it is projected at $3.2 million, 
and similar increase levels are projected for each year thereafter.  These increases 
consume revenue growth year over year.  For instance, in 2019-20 the District expects 
an increase in LCFF Base funding of $2.3 million however, the retiree increase is 
projected at $4.3 million. This is an additional cost to the District of $2 million. 

Deficit Spending 

During budget development it is important to plan toward eliminating deficit spending if 
deficits are anticipated in the coming years. Deficit spending can be tracked by 
monitoring the ending fund balance each year. Strictly speaking it is the comparison of 
current year revenues to current year expenses. It is reflected in the State reports and 
is described as the net decrease in fund balance. 

The fund balance had been carefully monitored to make sure the appropriate funds are 
in place for the state required 3% reserve and the Board mandated 6% reserve. The 
following table illustrates the unrestricted ending fund balance for each year end 
closing plus the projections for fund balance which are included in the multi-year 
projection.  
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Fund Balance Summary      
       

Multi-Year Projection June 2018 June 2019 June 2020 June 2021 June 2022  
 unaudited projected projected projected projected   

Fund Balance $9,231,171  $8,258,649 $12,209,137 $12,474,509 $23,183,321  
Net Difference (+/-) -$39,973,511 -$972,522 $3,950,488 $265,372 $10,708,813  

       
While we are projecting that we will end the year with a operating deficit of $972,522, 
this amount will be covered by our current uncommitted fund balance, which is above 
the reserves which we have for economic uncertainties. On a positive note, we are 
projecting that we will end the 2019-20, 2020-21, and 2021-22 fiscal years with a net 
positive increase to our fund balance. 
  
Summary 
 
With the projected reductions for 2019-20, this will allow us to address and negate 
future structural deficits. These actions will allow us to maintain positive ending 
operating balances, and assist us with challenges such as declining enrollment, 
increased costs, and possible reductions to our base revenue with a changing 
economy.  Staff will continue to work on cost containment for the 2018-19 school year 
and beyond to accomplish additional savings to help us sustain fiscal solvency.  
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                                                                WEST CONTRA COSTA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

MEASURE "G" PARCEL TAX SUMMARY OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 
AS OF 1ST INTERIM 10/31/2018 

 

 

  APPENDIX  A 
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                                                                                                                                                                                    APPENDIX B 
                                                                      WEST CONTRA COSTA  UNIFIED  

2017-18 CATEGORICAL  REVENUE SOURCES  
AS OF 1ST INTERIM 

10/31/18
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2017-18 CATEGORICAL  REVENUE SOURCES  
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West Contra Costa Unified School District
December 12, 2018

2018-19 First Interim Report
& Recommended Reductions
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Background

In June of 2018, the WCCUSD Board adopted Roadmap 2022, 
an aggressive strategic plan centered on Achieving Students, 
Thriving Employees, and Engaged Communities.

As part of the Roadmap, we made financial commitments to 
retain and attract the best talent in the Bay Area with 
competitive compensation and job-specific professional 
development.



West Contra Costa Unified School District | www.wccusd.net | #LearningEveryDay 3

Background

We also implemented structures to improve school safety and 
increased funding to schools to let their communities decide 
what works best for their students.
 
We are anticipating flat funding from the state, rising 
expenditures (pensions, healthcare, insurance, etc), declining 
enrollment, and more resource sharing (parcel tax).

Tonight, we are introducing $12.5 million in reductions to 
balance our budget for the next three years.
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Budget Timeline

2018

June 13

Board approves 
3-year Labor 
agreements 

June 27

Board Adopts
Roadmap 2022

2018

Dec. 12

List of proposed 
reductions presented 

to the Board

2018        

Nov. 7

Board enrollment
and budget 
Workshop

2018

1st Interim 
Financial 

Report due

Dec. 12

2018

March 13

Governor’s budget proposal 
Schools begin budgeting for 

2019-20

2019

May 10

State Budget Revision

2019

June 26

District Preliminary Budget 
Approval/State Budget 

Approval

2019

2nd Interim Financial 
Report due

Jan. 10

2019
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First Interim Financial Report

● Routinely required state reporting:
○ Adoption, 1st Interim, 2nd Interim
○ Fiscal Close (unaudited actuals), Annual Audit

● 1st Interim Includes:
○ Updates in revenues, expenses since budget adoption
○ Standardized Account Code Structure (SACS) fiscal 

reports
○ Three-year projection
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Significant Changes from Budget Adoption

● Revenues  
○ LCFF projected increase of $489K
○ One-time Mandated Costs Reimbursement of 

$4.9M; down from $7.9M
○ State and Federal restricted, competitive grant 

revenues up almost $3M

● Expenses:
○ Costs associated with bargaining settlements and 

staffing committee changes of approximately $172K 
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Significant Changes from Budget Adoption

● Expenses:

○ 1st Interim changes have adjusted this year’s projected 
deficit and creates a more accurate and timely 
financial picture, but it does not include any 
unanticipated items (i.e. litigation, unfunded 
mandates, other new expenses or revenues).
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Fiscal Guidance from State, 
Educational Finance Sources

● The Governor continues to caution that revenue growth 
is increasingly volatile as it is largely based on capital 
gains taxes.

● STRS and PERS employer costs will continue to rise 
rapidly through the 2021-22 school year, outpacing 
revenues

● In structuring multi-year contracts and agreements, 
districts should account for increased costs in ongoing 
money (not relying on fund balance) to avoid structural 
deficits which may threaten district solvency
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Multi-Year Projections: 2019-20 Assumptions

Funded ADA: 26,938
District Unduplicated Percentage: 74%  

Estimated Supplies Increase: California CPI 3.5% 
Step and Column: 1.0%

CalPERS Rate: 20.8%
Cal STRS Rate: 18.13%

Active Health Benefits: 0%
Retiree Health Benefits: 0%

Reserve for economic uncertainty 9%
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Multi-Year Projections: 2020-21 Assumptions

Funded ADA: 26,875
District Unduplicated Percentage: 74%  

Estimated Supplies Increase: California CPI 3.23%
Step and Column: 1.0%

CalPERS Rate: 23.5%
Cal STRS Rate: 19.1%

Active Health Benefits: 0% 
Retiree Health Benefits: 0%

Reserve for economic uncertainty 9%
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STRS Multi Year Rates
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PERS Multi Year Rates
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Multi-Year Projection
Unrestricted General Fund

Chart in Thousands      
  2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
Revenues $293,202 $297,628 $304,767 $316,008
Expenses $294,174 $293,678 $304,501 $305,300
Excess/(Deficit) Spending -$973 $3,950 $265 $10,708
    
Beginning Fund Balance $9,231 $8,259 $12,209 $12,475
Use/Increase to Fund 
Balance -$973 $3,950 $265 $10,708
Ending Fund Balance $8,259 $12,209 $12,475 $23,183
    
State Required Reserve – 
3% $11,287 $11,277 $11,693 $11,724
Assigned Reserve (Middle 
College Audit, 6% 
Uncertainty & Tech 
Replacement) $28,564 $28,221 $28,503 $29,339
Stores & Revolving Cash $300 $300 $300 $300
Ending Uncommitted Fund 
Balance $7,959 $11,909 $12,175 $22,983



West Contra Costa Unified School District | www.wccusd.net | #LearningEveryDay 17

Projected Net Expenditures

With the projected reductions, we are anticipating the 
following net changes to our current reserve balance: 

● 2018-19 projected reduction of $972,522

● 2019-20 projected increase of $3,950,488

● 2020-21 projected increase of $265,372 

● 2021-22 projected increase of $10,708,813
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Additional Adjustments

Increased Compensation 
Lower Class Size
Less Parcel Tax

Declining Enrollment
End of ROP/CTE Funding

Growth in Special Education students
Insurance premium increases
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Future Funding Concerns

Higher volatility and risk in the funding model as years progress
● Student Demographic Changes and enrollment changes 

(declining enrollment district along with 90% of CA public 
school districts)

● Full implementation of LCFF in 2018-19 means no planned 
increases after full implementation other than COLA

● Ongoing expenses indicate that a higher level of reserves 
might be necessary to secure district bond rating along with
○  Reducing OPEB liability
○ Adopt a balanced budget resolution
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Special Reserve Summary

The 2018-19 budget includes 3% as a 
designated required reserve and 6% board 
approved reserve for economic 
uncertainties.

Special Reserve Fund – Fund 17
2018-19

Adopted Budget

Balance October 31, 2018 $39,851,459

9% Reserve $32,851,459

Technology Replacement – Planned to largely expend for ‘18-’19 
technology replacement plan $7,000,000
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Next Steps

2018-19 Budget
● December 2018: 2018-19 First Interim Report
● March 2019: 2018-19 Second Interim Report
● September 2019: 2018-19 Unaudited Actuals
● January 2020: 2018-19 Audit and Final Financial Statements

2019-20 Budget:
● June 2019 – 2019-20 Budget Adoption
● Financial reports available on web http://www.wccusd.net/

http://www.wccusd.net/
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We have been discussing the following reduction needs over the past year: 

2019-20
$12 million

2020-21*
$4 million

* Reductions may still be necessary depending on 2018-19/2019-20 final expenditures

Tonight, we will introduce $12.5 million in reductions to 
balance our budget for the coming 3 years.

Reductions Bottom Line
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Our process to recommend reductions
Over the previous months, we have spoken with many groups of stakeholders 
about our reductions: Principals, Teachers, Parents, Unions, Committees, Study 
Session participants, etc.

1. We believe the list is comprehensive and fair.
2. We believe the list best protects our ability to continue to deliver and 

improve high quality core instruction.

● Our list contains contract reductions, position reductions and supplies and 
materials reductions and has taken a balanced approach to this work

● There is still more work to do and any other savings we can find should be put 
to cover possible future deficits

● The loss of people is very difficult and we will do everything we can to create a 
respectful transition for those who may lose a position in this process
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Tonight ,we present to you the recommended reductions for 2019-20.  While the 
reductions are made up of 41 line items, four large items comprise the majority of 
the proposed reductions.  They are:

● Contracts
● Unfilled vacancy position reductions
● Grad Tutors
● PlayWorks

All of the proposed reductions protect our core program, allowing us to focus and 
make progress on our Roadmap 2022 goals.  

While no cuts are easy and one can argue that there is some value in each of these 
services, we must make these hard decisions in order to meet our targets.

All reductions and position eliminations will be effective on June 30, 2019.

Recommended Reductions
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Recommended Reductions

Here is the link to the list of Recommended Reductions

https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1GRLlJuN7QcYW1RbNtZ4hoYvRNgsUn9h3jhaAdhWK1zw/edit?usp=sharing
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Reduction Rationale: Grad Tutors

● Position is used differently at different sites, 
making evaluation difficult

● Schools currently do not have a choice over 
this resource

● Not aligned to improving core, Tier 1 
instruction- the core priority of the district
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● Moderate impact, according to multiple inputs* 
● Grad tutors do not have teaching certificates - can’t 

lead full classes 
● Classified to certificated pathway to support grad 

tutors who want to become teachers

Reduction Rationale: Grad Tutors



West Contra Costa Unified School District | www.wccusd.net | #LearningEveryDay 28

With no reductions made by the adoption of the first interim, 
our budget will not be certified by the county.  It will be 
considered a “qualified” first interim.

It is essential that the Board move to adopt the first interim 
with recommended reductions.

Memorializing reductions for the county is the only way we are 
able to make adjustments to the multiyear projection and also 
have the budget certified by the county.

Next Steps
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Questions and Discussion
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